Unofficial Copy F3 HB 888/98 - W&M

By: **Calvert County Delegation** Introduced and read first time: February 3, 1999 Assigned to: Ways and Means

A BILL ENTITLED

1 AN ACT concerning

2 3	Calvert County Board of Education - Authority to Appoint the County Superintendent of Schools
4 5 6	FOR the purpose of authorizing the Calvert County Board of Education to appoint the Calvert County Superintendent of Schools to a term of a certain length; and generally relating to the authority of the Calvert County Board of Education.
7 8 9 10 11	BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, Article - Education Section 4-201(b)(1) Annotated Code of Maryland (1997 Replacement Volume and 1998 Supplement)
12 13	SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:
14	Article - Education
15	4-201.
16 17	(b) (1) (I) [The] EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN SUBPARAGRAPH (II) OF THIS PARAGRAPH, THE term of a county superintendent is 4 years beginning on July 1.
	(II) IN CALVERT COUNTY, THE COUNTY BOARD MAY APPOINT A COUNTY SUPERINTENDENT TO EITHER A 2-YEAR OR A 4-YEAR TERM, BEGINNING ON JULY 1.
21 22	(III) A county superintendent continues to serve until a successor is appointed and qualifies.
23 24	SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect July 1, 1999.